

No. 95205-I

No. 75057-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTOPHER H. FLOETING,

Appellant,

v.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Hank Balson, WSBA #29250
Wendy W. Chen, WSBA #37593
Attorneys for Appellant

Public Interest Law Group, PLLC
705 Second Ave., Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 838-1800

U
2016 DEC -1 AM 11:57
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Washington Law Against Discrimination prohibits sex discrimination – including sexual harassment – in places of public accommodation.	1
B. The standards for a public accommodation sexual harassment claim should be grounded in the statutes governing persons’ civil rights in those settings, and not simply copied from the case law developed to address sexual harassment in employment.	4
1. The standards proposed by Rev. Floeting are grounded in the relevant statutes and comport with applicable case law.	4
2. Rev. Floeting’s proposed standards allow for an appropriate rule, specific to the public accommodation context, to separate actionable harassment from other, less serious conduct.	8
3. T.T.’s actions against Rev. Floeting should be imputed to Group Health.	9
C. The facts alleged by Rev. Floeting preclude summary judgment for Group Health.	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Educ. Cmty. Credit Union, No. C06-16MJP, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34191 (W.D. Wash. May 24, 2006) 5, 6, 10

Evergreen Sch. Dist. v. Wash. State Human Rights Comm’n,
39 Wn. App. 763, 695 P.2d 999 (1985)..... 2, 7, 8

Johnson v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,
80 Wn. App. 212, 226, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996)..... 11

King v. Greyhound Lines, Inc., 656 P.2d 349 (Or. Ct. App. 1982) ... 7

Statutes

RCW 49.60.010..... 3, 5

RCW 49.60.020..... 3

RCW 49.60.030(1)..... 3, 5, 6

RCW 49.60.030(1)(b)..... 2, 5, 6

RCW 49.60.040(14)..... 6

RCW 49.60.215..... 2, 3, 6, 10
